
6%
N/A
2%

32%

Benchmark 4.3: Increase student proficiency in math and science.

SIT was trained and facilitated the faculty's focus on building unity through improved 
communication and decision-making.  The faculty returns a day early to continue this 
initiative with the training consultants. Follow-up will focus on meeting the needs of 
diverse learners. A full-time educational technologist worked with teachers to infuse 
technology into the curriculum.

Benchmark 7.1: Provide professional development structure for educators.

Internet access increased to one for every ten students and will be available in every 
classroom. A fully staffed lab had record use by 1,739 students in one month.  
Students in the new tech lab applied skills in specialized systems and technologies; 
e.g. CAD, robotics, digital graphics, video production. All physical science students 
used an interactive computer lab.

Benchmark 10.8: Establish technology for teachers and administrators.

Sophomores and juniors showed an increase in Terra Nova percentile scores when 
compared with last year's 10th and 11th graders. The faculty Diversity Group 
continued their work to close the ethnic gap, supporting minority students 
recommended by teachers. They monitored work ethic and met with 8th grade teachers 
to explain their program for earlier identification.

Goal 3: Student Achievement And Citizenship

Goal 7: Teacher Education and Professional Development

All teachers were trained and began using Outlook; some teachers were trained and 
began using eClass grading. Computers will be upgraded in the school lab to support 
all areas of curriculum and instruction, web page development, and desktop 
publishing. WinSchool training and support are needed for the high school to utilize 
the program for more than a database.

DoDEA Strategic Plan: School Improvement Implementation

Benchmark 3.10: Demonstrate student technological proficiency.

Goal 4: Math And Science Achievement

School Year 99/00 Priorities

School Characteristics

      9                  164

     10                 126

     11                 105

     12                 87

  Grade             #

0
1
7
9

New
1 - 2
3 - 9

10 - 20
> 20

Years

25

Marine                    83%
Army                      <.5%
Navy                       17%
Air Force                <.5%
Coast Guard           <.5%
Non-US Military    <.5%
US Civilians           <.5%
Non-US Civilians   <.5%

Mobility Rate 
8% Per Year

Teachers

Sponsor Affiliation

Teacher Experience

    
  

    

White

Black

Hispanic

Bi/Multi

Asian

Unknown

100 200 300 400 500 6000

Female

MaleNative Am

Student Enrollment - 482
White

Black

Hispanic

Asian

Native Am

10 20 30 40

BA/BS 43 %
MA/MS 52 %
Doctorate 5 %

Degree         %  Teachers

Administrators 2
Classroom Teachers 33
Special Education 4
Other Professionals 5

Category                      FTE

Professional Staffing

    
  

    

Female

Male

0

School Staff

Teacher  Education 
PK-12
K-8
K-12

                             
Program

     
#

      
   

Department of Defense Education Activity
Camp Lejeune High School  (9-12)

1999/00 School Profile
Brenda Johnson, Principal

Goal 10: Organizational Development

   Total              482

Special Programs

 Administrators made a alcohol/drug/violence-
free learning environment a top priority.  
Despite few incidents, publicity on these 
problems nationally caused parents and faculty 
to request a school resource officer for 
increased security.  Teachers and students 
alerted administrators to conflicts, but the Safe 
Schools Student Survey indicated there are 
drugs not being reported.  Parent and student 
leaders supported the school improvement 
focus on unity and pride by promoting the 
motto "Encourage effort, excellence, equity, 
and ethics." Student Government initiated 
several new ways to increase school spirit and 
government classes held mock primaries.  
Student elections then had record participation. 

Faculty ownership, communication, and 
involvement increased through more required 
faculty meetings and less committee meetings.  
The school gave each student a planner, an 
additional link between home and school.  
New courses will be offered in response to 
student requests.  ROTC will be career and 
character building.  Modification of the 
vocational curriculum includes more 
technology to prepare students for career and 
college, e.g. ExPan.

Principal's Highlights

27
N/A

8

62
5

Special Education
TAG
ESL

AP Courses Offered
Students Taking AP Courses

Grade 
Offered
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(910) 451-2451
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Benchmark 8.1: Implement/Evaluate Multi-Tiered School-Home Partnership.
Parent volunteers called every parent to attend the Parent-Teacher Dialogue. A parent's 
Marine Regiment adopted the school. Parent and community volunteers worked 6,300 
hours supporting the school.  The PTO funded recognition programs such as Girls' 
State, Student Best and Scholar Athletes.  The new PTO School Store and the 
concession stand were services and fund-raisers.

Goal 8: Parental Participation

Standardized Test Results

ApprenticeProficient Distinguished 
Scoreable

Not
Undeveloped

Novice/

DoDEA Writing Assessment

Grade Yr Number 
Tested

Percent at Each Performance Level

75% => Proficient
Benchmark Criteria  

              
6.5

Communications/            
   Involvement

Major Category District DDESS

              
7.3

              
7.5

Customer Satisfaction Survey-Parent Results

School

6.9Computer Technology 7.4 7.8

7.1Overall Satisfaction 7.5 7.8
6.9Curriculum/Training 7.0 7.3
6.4Child’s Teacher(s) 7.8 8.1

Rating Scale: 10 (A); 7 (B); 4 (C); 1 (D);  0 (F)

10 00    121             Met      50%      36%     13%       2%       0%
10 99    117             Met      52%      40%      8%       0%       0%

Notes

43%% Participating

Math Avg Score

Verbal Avg Score

 99
 00
 99
 00
 99
 00

52%
60%
520
497
546
512

52%
60%
520
497
546
512

SAT Results
School District DDESS Nation

34%
35%
474
493
483
496

44%
511
514
505
505

                                              A Percentile score indicates the % of students 
nationally who scored below that score.  Quarter(s) are the four percentile ranges: 
1-25th, 26-50th, 51-75th, and 76-99th. 

Standardized Test Results:

Customer Satisfaction Survey: The Parent Satisfaction Ratings above  are
only a part of the full report available for each school, district, area, and system. 
This report provides indepth information on topics such as technology, 
curriculum, parent involvement/communication, school buses and other topics.

College Testing Results:                                              61% of DDESS Grade 12 students participate in either
SAT or ACT College Testing Programs.

14
3

43
40 39 48

39 38

16
6

12
2

72
72
68

40
38

41
38 31

46 40
42

40
38 41

37

17
4

18 22
23

17
1

19 20
34

72
72
67

72
72
69

75
75
67

71
71
66

116 116 116 116

98 99 00 98 99 00 98 99 00

Benchmark 3.1
Read Lang Soc Stdy

Benchmark 4.3
Math Science

116

Grade  10

50 50 50 50 50

23
5

17 17
36

98 99 00

38
34

46
32 30

49

20
7

23 22
77

98 99 00

40
33

41
29 28

43

2000 
Median 
Percentiles 
for:

Grade  9

19
8

38
36 40 44

33 28

18
8

21
7

District
DDESS
Nation

Percent of 
Students 
in Each 
Quarter

73
73
67

38
32

44
38 36

39
27
37

32
43

36
26

24
6

15 18
74 29

8

18
28
9

7

66
66
64

60
60
62

64
64
60

59
59
60

139 141 142 142# Students

98 99 00 98 99 00 98 99 00

Benchmark 3.1
Read Lang Soc Stdy

Benchmark 4.3
Math Science

139

School

50 50 50 50 50

76-99
51-75
26-50
1-25

16
14

21 20
1111

98 99 00

30
40

35
33 31

38

27
10

19
30
11

5

98 99 00

30
33

39
37

30
30

2000 
Median 
Percentiles 
for:

Grade  11

24
1

33
42 36 44

33 29

26
4

22
4

District
DDESS
Nation

Percent of 
Students 
in Each 
Quarter

72
72
64

35
35

30
38 37

34
45
37

33
41 34

40

25
6

26 26
37

15
3

21 19
75

66
66
64

69
69
63

72
72
60

66
66
59

90 90# Students

98 99 00 98 99 00 98 99 00

Benchmark 3.1
Read Lang Soc Stdy

Benchmark 4.3
Math Science

90

School

50 50 50 50 50

76-99
51-75
26-50
1-25

22
6

25 19
126

98 99 00

46
25

40
28 20

48

23
4

26 18
148

98 99 00

41
32

35
32 34

33

89 90


